Model #

3703Wa AT
a Serious or fatal crushing injuries can occur from

furniture tip-over. To help prevent tip-over:

u m m I t ® Place heaviest items in the bottom drawers.

@ Unless specifically designed to accommodate,

do not set TVs or other heavy objects on top of
[ rawe r this product.

® Never allow children to climb or hang on drawers,

D re S s e r doors or shelves.
® Never open more than one drawer at a time.

Assembly Instructions Using tip-over restraints may reduce
but not eliminate the risk of tip-over.

/!\ IMPORTANT NOTES:

@ For normal household use only. Not recommended
to use commercially.

?ﬁj' @ Before you begin this project, completely read the
/% o) Assembly Instructions and Finishing Hints.

@ Do not climb, sit or stand on this piece of furniture.

—  —
ﬁ' ® Unload items before you move this unit.

) © [ EE— e Do not overload the drawers.
e Store this item: 1- in its box; 2- in a dry place; 3-in
temperatures that range from 40°F to 90°F (not on
, a cold and possibly damp cement floor).
Cong ratulations! @ Periodically inspect your furniture for any loose
This fine piece of furniture will make a gorgeous glue joints, screws or any other problem that might
addition to your home. For the best results, read the affect the stability of your furniture. Tighten or
Assembly Instructions and Finishing Hints repair as needed.
before you begin your project. DESIGN SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

‘ﬁ' CALL US FIRST! Do not return this item to the store.

Service Policy: We will replace any part that is To Order: Provide the furniture model number (upper
defective, missing or damaged during assembly. left corner of this page), the part letter, production

For a replacement part, directly contact Whittier code, quantity needed, reason for replacement and your
Wood Products customer service department full name, address and telephone number.

by phone, fax, mail or email. Parts ship from our Eugene, Oregon factory within one

Hours: Our friendly customer service staff can be or two business days from the time we receive your
reached Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. request. Please allow five to ten business days for delivery.
(Pacific Time). You may leave a message 24 hours

a day, seven days a week.

800-653-3336 - Outside the U.S. or Canada: 541-687-0213 « Fax: 541-687-2060
www.whittierwood.com ¢ P.O. Box 2827 « Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

Whit .er Production Code:
VVO ﬁ P.O. Box 2827

FURNITURE Eugene, OR 97402 USA Rev. 02/11




3703Wa Summit 6-Drawer Dresser — Parts List

Please identify the parts and check that quantities received match those on this list.
If you need to replace a part, refer to the following letter and model name.

Part Description Quantity
A Top | 1

B Left Side 1

C Right Side | 1

D Sleeper @ ——— v — 2

E Bottom j [ 1

F Bottom Frame 1

G Small Left Drawer Side 4

H Small Right Drawer Side 4

I Small Drawer End Z 4

J Small Drawer Face 4
K Large Left Drawer Side 2
Large Right Drawer Side 2

L
M Large Drawer End Q 2
N Large Drawer Face 2

@) Drawer Bottom 6
P Back | 2
Q Divider Assembly E 1
R Back Support 2
S Foot Assembly ][ [» 4
T Center Foot 1 H 1
U T-Nut (inserted) @ 5
\Y Hanger Bolt (inserted) WA s 5
W Small Adjustable Glide (installed) A 4
X Adjustable Glide (installed) ﬁ 1
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3703Wa Summit 6-Drawer Dresser
— Parts List continued

Please identify the parts and check that quantities received match those on this list.

If you need to replace a part, refer to the following letter and model name.

Y Drawer Slide 6 sets
Y1 Drawer Slide (Cabinet Side Right) 6
Y2 Drawer Slide (Cabinet Side Left) ,/: 6
Y3 Drawer Slide (Drawer Side Right) \ 6
Y4 Drawer Slide (Drawer Side Left) ————" 6

ZA #6 x 1/2" Undercut Screw  (fwe 66

ZB #6 x 5/8" Philtruss Screw  §jmmw» 36

zc #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screw ~ €)momomm» 88

ZD #8 x 1-3/4" Pan Head Screw  &)pomomonomoie» 4

ZE #8 x 1-5/8" Black Screw  Jrssmsmmss 10

ZG 4 x 32mm Machine Screw 12

ZH 1/4" x 1-1/4" Wood Dowel (inserted) = 28

Z| 3/8" x 1-1/2" Wood Dowel == (12 insarted)

ZJ Insert Nut (inserted) () 5

ZK Wood Knob (with Insert Nut) 12

TR Furniture Tipping Restraint 2 sets
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3703Wa Summit 6-Drawer Dresser
Assembly Instructions

Tools Required: Phillips Screwdriver, Wood Glue, Mallet or Padded Hammer, Tape Measure

GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP B\
S N

Fig. 1

1. Spread a thin layer of glue in the three dowel holes in the ends of the Left Side (B) and the Right
Side (C). Insert three wood dowels (ZI) into each side panel as shown in Figure 1 and gently tap
with a padded hammer. Quickly wipe away any excess glue.

4 M

B 2 5 C Y1 x3

° b 6 S _——
— =z Fig. 2 Y2 / x3
zAn (b x18

- J

Y1 On the bottom edge,
the side panels are stamped “L” for
Left and “R” for Right.

The drawer slides are stamped in the center
of the wheels with an “L” for Left or an “R”
for Right. Or they are stamped about three inches
from the wheel with a “CL” for Cabinet Left and
“DL” for Drawer Left; “CR” for Cabinet Right and
“DR” for Drawer Right.

2. The side panels have small pre-punched holes near the front edge and back edge for aligning the
slides. Attach the Drawer Slides (Cabinet Left CL) Y2 with #6 x 1/2" Undercut Screws (ZA) to the
Left Side (B) by inserting the screws through the small holes in the slides and into the pre-punched
small holes located on the side panel. Insert another screw through the small slide hole as shown
in Figure 2. Repeat for the Right Side (C) with Drawer Slides (Cabinet Right CR) Y1.
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Stamped “Back”
Fig. 3

Y2 =" x3
zA (b= x6

Top End N
dowels are closer

to the outer edge

3. The Divider Assembly (Q) is stamped ‘Back’ on the back edge. It also has small pre-punched holes
on the inside and outside faces to help align the slides. As shown in Figure 3, position the Divider
(Q) with the ‘Back’ stamp to the rear and face the dowels that are the farthest apart to the left.
Attach Drawer Slides (Cabinet Left) Y2 with #6 x 1/2" Undercut Screws (ZA) by inserting the
screws through the small holes in the slides and into the pre-punched small holes located in the
Divider Assembly (Q). See Figure 3.

Fig. 4

~ TopEnd
dowels are closer
to the outer edge

4. Flip the Divider Assembly (Q) over as shown in Figure 4. Using the procedure in Step 3,
attach Drawer Slides (Cabinet Right) Y1 with #6 x 1/2" Undercut Screws (ZA). When the
slides are attached to both sides of the Divider Assembly (Q), all of the wheels should face
the same direction.
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: — | |
o« éﬁ Fig. 5
/

U

dowels are closer
to the outer edges

5. Position the Divider Assembly (Q) with the top end up as shown in Figure 5. With the notches facing
inward, insert the dowels from the divider assembly into the center dowel holes of the Sleepers (D).
Do not glue. Tap in with a rubber mallet. Position the Sleepers (D) so they are flush with the outer
edges of the divider. Sleepers must be parallel to each other and perpendicular to the Divider
Assembly (Q). Using the predrilled holes in the Sleepers as guides, secure with two #8 x 1-5/8"

Black Screws (ZE). See Figure 5.

6. Turn the Divider/Sleeper assembly over. Insert the dowels from the Divider/Sleeper assembly into
the Bottom (E). Do not glue. Tap in with a rubber mallet. Using the predrilled holes as guides,
secure with two #8 x 1-5/8" Black Screws (ZE). See Figure 6 and 6a.
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1 D ZC §oooomomome 2
I ZD (o V)

GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

Place the Left Side (B) face-down on a clean protected surface as shown in Figure 7. Spread a thin
layer of glue into the five dowel holes of the Left Side (B). Insert the dowel of the Back Support (R)
into the middle dowel hole along the back edge. Tap in with a padded hammer. Insert the dowels
of the Sleeper/Bottom/Divider assembly into the dowel holes of the Left Side/Back Support
assembly. The dowel from the Back Support (R) will fit into the dowel hole at the back of the
Divider Assembly (Q). See Figure 7a. Tap into place with a padded hammer. Secure the Bottom
(E) to the Left Side (B) with two #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screws (ZC). Secure the Sleepers (D) to
the Left Side (B) with two #8 x 1-3/4" Pan Head Screws (ZD). See Figure 7.

ZC  @oommwe  x 2
ZD §)oomomome ¢ 9
GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

Fig. 8

8. Place the Right Side (C) on a clean protected surface as shown in Figure 8. Spread a thin layer of
glue into the five dowel holes. Insert the dowel of the Back Support (R) into the middle dowel hole
along the back edge. See Figure 8a. Insert the dowels from the case assembly into the holes and
gently tap with a padded hammer. Using the predrilled holes as guides, secure the Bottom (E) to
the Right Side (C) with two #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screws (ZC) and the Sleepers (D) with two
#8 x 1-3/4" Pan Head Screws (ZD).
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Fig. 9 [ZC Qoo x 16 ]

=4

™~ Edge Band

Profiled Front Edge

9. Place the Top (A) profiled edge forward, face-down on a clean protected surface. Attach the case
assembly, edge band face forward, to the top by inserting the dowels from the case assembly into
the dowel holes in the Top (A). Do not glue, but tap gently with a padded hammer. Using the
predrilled holes as guides, secure the case to the top with sixteen #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screws
(ZC). See Figure 9.

N

Profiled Front Edge

Fig. 10

10. Place the Bottom Frame (F) with profiled edge forward onto the dowels of the bottom/case
assembly and gently tap with a padded hammer. Insert six #8 x 1-5/8" Black Screws (ZE) into the
six outer holes of the Bottom Frame (F). See Figure 10.
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11. Insert eighteen #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screws (ZC) into the eighteen inner holes of the Bottom
Frame (F). See Figure 11.

12. Screw the Foot Assemblies (S) into each corner of the Bottom Frame (F). Screw the Center Foot (T)
into the Bottom (E). See Figure 12.
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13. Place the case assembly face-down on a clean protected surface. To square the case, measure
the distance between opposing corners as shown in Figure 13. If the measurement is different,
gently tap on one corner with a padded hammer until the lengths are equal. Position the Backs (P)
squarely onto the back of the case assembly. Make sure that it fits under the back side of the top
and evenly from side to side. Secure with thirty-six #6 x 5/8" Philtruss Screws (ZB). See Figure
13a.

ZC  &)poomomome x 16

G -
N | Fig. 14

GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

14. Place a Small Drawer Face (J) down on a clean protected surface. Spread a thin layer of glue into
the dowel holes of the Small Drawer Face (J). The grooves on the inside of the Small Drawer Face
(J) must line up with the grooves on the inside of the Small Left Drawer Side (G) and Small Right
Drawer Side (H). Insert the dowels of both drawer sides into the holes of the Small Drawer Face
(J). Using the pocket-drilled holes as guides, secure with four #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screws (ZC).
See Figure 14. Repeat for the other small drawers.
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K /
GLUE ALL N Fig. 15
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP
A\ — bL
—\
2c N

15. Place a Large Drawer Face (N) down on a clean protected surface. Spread a thin layer of glue into
the dowel holes of the Large Drawer Face (N). The grooves on the inside of the Large Drawer
Face (N) must line up with the grooves on the inside of the Large Left Drawer Side (K) and Large
Right Drawer Side (L). Insert the dowels of both drawer sides into the holes of the Large Drawer
Face (N). Using the pocket-drilled holes as guides, secure with four #8 x 1-3/16" Pan Head Screws
(ZC). See Figure 15. Repeat for the other large drawer.

1,

Fig. 16 /\‘F
o

//

16. On all drawers, slide the Drawer Bottoms (O) into the grooves making sure they fit snugly up
against the front of the drawer assemblies. See Figure 16.
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Fig. 17

17. Insert the grooved bottom edge of the Small Drawer End (1) into the Drawer Bottom (O). Line up
the ends with the sides. Using the predrilled holes as guides, secure with four #8 x 1-3/16" Pan
Head Screws (ZC). Repeat for the other small drawers. See Figure 17.

Fig. 18

18. Insert the grooved bottom edge of the Large Drawer End (M) into the Drawer Bottom (O). Line up
the ends with the sides. Using the predrilled holes as guides, secure with four #8 x 1-3/16" Pan
Head Screws (ZC). Repeat for the other large drawer. See Figure 18.
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19. Place the drawers open face down. Square the drawers by measuring opposing corners. The
measurements should be equal. If not, hold the drawer by the corners of the longest line and
squeeze them together until square. See Figure 19. The drawer slides have an overhang. Position
the slides with this overhang on the bottom of the drawer side. The slides should be flush to the
back of the Drawer Face (J/N) with the wheels to the rear. The slides will extend beyond the back
of the drawer. Attach the Drawer Slides (Drawer Side Left DL) Y4 and (Drawer Side Right DR) Y3
to the drawer assemblies with #6 x 1/2" Undercut Screws (ZA). See Figure 19a.

20. Secure the Knobs (ZK) by inserting two 4x32mm Machine Screws (ZG) through the holes in the
Drawer Face (J/N) and fasten. See Figure 20.
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Fig. 21 ° ° | o 0
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21. Turn the case upright. Install the two large drawer assemblies into the bottom positions. Install the
four small drawer assemblies into the remaining positions. Please lift the dresser into its final
location. Pushing, pulling or dragging could damage the center foot. To level the unit, turn the
Adjustable Glides (W, X) on the bottoms of the Foot Assemblies.

Tighten the Nylon Restraint
Strap (T2) so there is no slack.

Pull tight A
0 %0 iy
T1
. Fig. 22b
Fig. 22d

22. Locate two studs in the wall behind the unit. Attach a Clip (T1) to one wall stud with two #8 x 2"
Black Screws (T3). See Figure 22a. Attach a second clip to the unit with two #8 x 1" Pan Head
Screws (T4). See Figure 22b. Connect the two clips with the Nylon Restraint Strap (T2). Pull the
Nylon Restraint Strap (T2) tight so there is no slack. See Figures 22c and 22d. Repeat this
procedure to attach the second tipping restraint. If you cannot locate two studs, purchase the
proper wall attachment hardware for your type of wall and secure the unit.
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Modelo #

3703Wa

Comoda Summit
de Seis Cajones

Instrucciones de montaje

i Felicitaciones!

Este fino mueble serd una bella adicion para su hogar.
Para obtener el mejor resultado, comience leyendo tanto
las Instrucciones para Armar como las Sugerencias para
el Acabado antes de comenzar su proyecto.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

Pueden ocurrir lesiones graves o fatales si un
mueble se cae. Para prevenir que se caiga:

*Ubique los articulos mas pesados en los
cajones inferiores.

«A menos que esté especificamente disefiado para

adaptarse, no coloque televisores ni otros objetos
pesados sobre la parte superior de este producto.

*Nunca deje que los nifios se trepen o se cuelguen
de los cajones, puertas o estantes.

+Nunca abra mas de un cajoén a la vez.

El uso de correas anti-caidas solo disminuira
pero no eliminara el riesgo de caidas.

& NOTAS IMPORTANTES:

Sélo para uso doméstico. NO se recomienda para uso comercial.

Ne se suba, no se siente ni se pare sobre este mueble.

No cargue en exceso los estantes de este mueble.

Antes de cargar o mover este mueble, compruebe que todos
los tornillos y soportes estén apretados.

Para maxima estabilidad, sujete la unidad a la pared utilizando
los accesorios que se incluyen y siguiendo las instrucciones.

@ Lea por completo las Instrucciones y las Surgerencias para

el Acabado antes de comenzar a armar el mueble.

@ Guarde los paneles: 1- en su caja; 2- en un sitio seco; 3- en
un rango de temperaturas comprendido entre 40°F y 90°F (no
en un piso de cemento frio que tal vez esté himedo).

@ Revise su mobiliario en forma periddica para detectar uniones
despegadas, tornillos flojos o cualquier otro problema que
pudiera afectar la estabilidad del mismo. Apriete los
tornillos o repare las piezas segun corresponda.

ESTE DISENO ESTA SUJETO A CAMBIOS SIN PREVIO AVISO.

Normas para obtener servicio: Reemplazaremos las piezas
que tengan defectos, falten o se dafien durante el armado.
Para obtener una pieza de repuesto, contictese directamente
con el departamento de servicio al cliente de Whittier Wood
Products por teléfono, fax, correo o correo electrénico.

Horario de atencién: Nuestro amable personal de servicio
esta disponible de lunes a viernes, de 7:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m.
(Hora del Pacifico). Puede dejar un mensaje las 24 horas del
dia, los 7 dias de la semana.

‘ﬁ' i PRIMERO LLAMENOS! No devuela este articulo a la tienda.

Para ordenar: Proporcione el nimero completo del modelo del
(parte superior de esta pagina) la letra de la pieza, el cdigo de
produccion, la cantidad que necesita, el motivo del reemplazo, su
nombre completo, direccién y nimero de teléfono.

Las piezas se envian desde nuestra planta en Eugene, Oregon, uno
o dos dias habiles después de recepcionar su solicitud. Tenga en
cuenta que la entrega tomard de cinco a diez dias hdbiles.

800-653-3336 - Fucra de los Estados Unidos o Canadé: 541-687-0213 « Fax: 541-687-2060
www.whittierwood.com ¢ P.O. Box 2827 ¢ Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

Whittier
WOOd £ PO Box2s27

FURNITURE Eugene, OR 97402 USA

No mueva este mueble mientras esté lleno. Vacielo antes de moverlo.

Cédigo del producto:

02/11




3703Wa Comoda Summit de Seis Cajones

Cantidad
A Parte superior.........ccceeveeviierieenienen. 1
B Ladoizquierdo........c.cccocovvvieviieeriannnn. 1
C  Ladoderecho.....ccccoovrieniieiiniainnen. 1
D SOPOIte ..coevevieiiiiiiiciceeeece 2
E  Parte inferior........ccceeeevveievienenienienens 1
F Marco Inferior ........ccceveveeerveniennennens 1
G  Lado izquierdo del cajon pequetio ..... 4
H  Lado derecho del cajon pequeiio........ 4
I Parte posterior del cajon pequefio ...... 4
J Frente del cajon pequefio.................... 4
K Lado izquierdo del cajon grande........ 2
L Lado derecho del cajon grande........... 2
M  Parte posterior del cajon grande......... 2
N Frente del cajon grande....................... 2
O  Fondodel cajon........ccoevvvevieninennnnne. 6
P Parte de atras ......cceoeveeveeieniieees 2
Q  Ensamble del divisor.........c....cuve.e.. 1
R Soporte trasero.......ccoceeeeveeecveeerneenne. 2
S Ensamble de pie ......ccooceevveienienns 4
T  Piedel centro......ccoceevvvvenieieeiennnne, 1
U Tuerca T (insertada) ..........ccevveveenenne. 5
V  Perno de suspension (insertado)......... 5
W Tornillo pequefio ajustable
(instalado).....cceeveeieenieniieieee, 4
X Tornillo ajustable (instalado) ............. 1

Lista de piezas
Identifique las piezas y verifique que las cantidades que recibid coincidan con las de la lista. Si necesita
reemplazar una pieza, consulte la siguiente letra y nombre de modelo.

Cantidad
Y  Correderas del cajon........... 6 conjuntos
Y1 Corredera del cajon
(Lado derecho del mueble)................. 6
Y2 Corredera del cajon
(Lado izquierdo del mueble).............. 6
Y3 Corredera del cajon
(Lado derecho del cajon).................... 6
Y4 Corredera del cajon
(Lado izquierdo del cajon) ................. 6
ZA Tornillo de corte sesgado #6 x 1/2".. 66
ZB Tornillo Philtruss #6 x 5/8".............. 36
ZC Tornillo de cabeza troncocdnica
HE X 1-3/16" oo 88
ZD Tornillo de cabeza troncoconica
HE X 1-3/4" oo 4
ZE Tornillo negro #8x1-5/8".................. 10

7ZG Tornillo mecanico de 4 x 32mm ...... 12

ZH Clavija de madera de 1/4" x 1-1/4"
(insertada).......ccceeeeeveenenienenieeenne, 28

Z1  Clavija de madera de 3/8" x 1-1/2"
................................... 18 (12 insertada)

7J  Tuerca de insercion (insertada)........... 5
ZK Perilla de madera
(con tuerca de insercion)................... 12

TR Traba para evitar la caida del mueble
............................................ 2 conjuntos

Instrucciones de Montaje

Herramientas Necesarias:
Destornillador Phillips, Pegamento para madera, Mazo o martillo acojinado, Cinta métrica

1. Glue all dowels = Pegue todas las Clavijas en este paso.
Extienda una delgada capa de pegamento en los tres
orificios para las clavijas en los extremos del Lado
izquierdo (B) y el Lado derecho (C). Inserte tres clavijas
de madera (ZI) en cada panel lateral como se indica en la
Figura 1 y golpee ligeramente con un martillo acojinado.
Limpie de inmediato cualquier exceso de pegamento.

En el borde inferior, los paneles laterales
tienen impreso “L” de izquierda y “R” de
derecha (por sus letras en inglés).

Las correderas del cajon tienen impreso en el centro
de las ruedas “L” de izquierda y “R” de derecha (por
sus letras en inglés). O tienen impreso a 3 pulgadas
de la rueda: “CL” para izquierda del mueble y
“DL” para izquierda del cajon; “CR” para derecha del
mueble y “DR” para derecha del cajon (por sus letras
en inglés).
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2. Los paneles laterales tienen pequefios orificios ya perfora-
dos cerca del borde delantero y el borde posterior para
alinear las correderas. Fije las Correderas del cajon
(Izquierda del mueble CL) Y2 con Tornillos de corte
sesgado #6 x 1/2" (ZA) al Lado izquierdo (B) insertando
los tornillos a través de los pequefios orificios en las
correderas y en los pequefios orificios ya perforados
ubicados en el panel lateral. Inserte otro tornillo a través
del pequetio orificio de la corredera como se indica en la
Figura 2. Repita el proceso para el Lado derecho (C) con
las Correderas del cajon (Derecha del mueble CR) Y1.



3. Top end = El extremo superior

Dowels are closer to the outer edge = Clavijas estdn
mds cerca del borde exterior

El Ensamble del divisor (Q) tiene impreso ‘Back’ (parte
de atras) en el borde posterior. También tiene pequefios
orificios ya perforados en las caras interiores y exteriores
para ayudar a alinear las correderas. Como se indica en la
figura 3, coloque el Divisor (Q) con la impresion ‘Back’
hacia la parte posterior y oriente las clavijas mas alejadas
hacia la izquierda. Fije las Correderas del cajon (Izquierda
del mueble) Y2 con Tornillos de corte sesgado #6 x 1/2"
(ZA) insertando los tornillos a través de los pequefios
orificios en las correderas y en los pequefios orificios ya
perforados ubicados en el Ensamble del divisor (Q).

Vea la figura 3.

Top end = El extremo superior

Dowels are closer to the outer edge = Clavijas estdn

mds cerca del borde exterior

D¢ vuelta el Ensamble del divisor (Q) como se indica en la
figura 4. Aplicando el procedimiento del Paso 3, fije las
Correderas del cajon (Derecha del mueble) Y1 con
Tornillos de corte sesgado #6 x 1/2" (ZA). Cuando las
correderas estén fijadas a ambos lados del Ensamble del
divisor (Q), todas las ruedas deberian estar orientadas
hacia la misma direccion.

Top end = El extremo superior

Dowels are closer to the outer edge = Clavijas estdn

mads cerca del borde exterior

Coloque el Ensamble del divisor (Q) con el extremo
superior hacia arriba como se indica en la figura 5. Con las
ranuras hacia adentro, inserte las clavijas del ensamble del
divisor en los orificios para las clavijas centrales de los
Soportes (D). No utilice pegamento. Golpee con un mazo
de caucho. Coloque los Soportes (D) de manera que
queden alineados con los bordes exteriores del divisor.
Los Divisores deben estar paralelos entre si y perpendicu-
lares al Ensamble del divisor (Q). Utilizando los orificios
ya perforados en los Soportes como guia, asegure con dos
Tornillos negros #8 x 1-5/8" (ZE). Vea la figura 5.

. D¢ vuelta el ensamble del Divisor/Soporte. Inserte las
clavijas del ensamble del Divisor/Soporte en la Parte
inferior (E). No utilice pegamento. Golpee con un mazo de
caucho. Utilizando los orificios ya perforados como guia,
asegure con dos Tornillos negros #8 x 1-5/8" (ZE).

Vea la figura 6 y 6a.

7.

10.

Glue all dowels in this step = Pegue todas las Clavijas en
este paso.

Coloque el Lado izquierdo (B) hacia abajo en una superfi-
cie protegida limpia como se indica en la figura 7.
Extienda una delgada capa de pegamento en los cinco
orificios para las clavijas del Lado izquierdo (B). Inserte la
clavija del Soporte posterior (R) en el orificio para la
clavija del medio a lo largo del borde posterior. Golpee
con un martillo acojinado. Inserte las clavijas del
ensamble del Soporte/Parte Inferior/Divisor en los
orificios para las clavijas del ensamble del Lado
izquierdo/Soporte posterior. La clavija del Soporte
posterior (R) encajara en el orificio para la clavija en la
parte posterior del Ensamble del divisor (Q). Vea la figura
7a. Golpee con un martillo acojinado. Asegure la Parte
Inferior (E) al Lado izquierdo (B) con dos Tornillos de
cabeza troncocdnica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC). Asegure los
Soportes (D) al Lado izquierdo (B) con dos Tornillos de
cabeza troncocdnica #8 x 1-3/4" (ZD). Vea la figura 7.

Glue all dowels in this step = Pegue todas las Clavijas en
este paso.

Coloque el Lado derecho (C) en una superficie protegida
limpia como se indica en la figura 8. Extienda una delgada
capa de pegamento en los cinco orificios para las clavijas.
Inserte la clavija del Soporte Posterior (R) en el orificio
para la clavija del medio a lo largo del borde posterior.
Vea la figura 8a. Inserte las clavijas del ensamble de la
caja en los orificios y golpee ligeramente con un martillo
acojinado. Utilizando los orificios ya perforados como
guia, asegure la Parte inferior (E) al Lado derecho (C) con
dos Tornillos de cabeza troncoconica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC) y
los Soportes (D) con dos Tornillos de cabeza troncoconica
#8 x 1-3/4" (ZD).

Edge band = Banda del borde

Profiled front edge = Borde delantero perfilado
Oriente el borde perfilado de la Parte superior (A) hacia
adelante, con la cara hacia abajo en una superficie prote-
gida limpia. Con la banda del borde orientada hacia
adelante, fije el ensamble de la caja a la parte superior
insertando las clavijas del ensamble de la caja en los
orificios para las clavijas en la Parte superior (A). No
utilice pegamento; golpee ligeramente con un martillo
acojinado. Utilizando los orificios ya perforados como
guia, asegure la caja a la parte superior con dieciséis
Tornillos de cabeza troncoconica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC).
Vea la figura 9.

Profiled front edge = Borde delantero perfilado

Con el borde perfilado hacia adelante, coloque el Marco
inferior (F) en las clavijas del ensamble de la caja/parte
inferior y golpee ligeramente con un martillo acojinado.
Inserte seis Tornillos negros #8 x 1-5/8" (ZE) en los seis
orificios exteriores del Marco inferior (F).

Vea la figura 10.
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11. Inserte dieciocho Tornillos de cabeza troncocdnica #8 x
1-3/16" (ZC) en los dieciocho orificios interiores del
Marco inferior (F). Vea la Figura 11.

12. Atornille los Ensambles de pie (S) en cada esquina del
Marco Inferior (F). Atornille el Pie del centro (T) en la
Parte inferior (E). Vea la Figura 12.

13. Coloque el ensamble de la caja hacia abajo en una
superficie protegida limpia. Para cuadrar la caja, mida la
distancia entre las esquinas opuestas como se indica en la
figura 13. Si la medicidn es diferente, golpee ligeramente
en una esquina con un martillo acojinado hasta que las
longitudes sean iguales. Coloque las Partes posteriores (P)
en angulo recto en la parte posterior del ensamble de la
caja. Asegurese de que encaje debajo del lado posterior de
la parte superior y de manera uniforme de lado a lado.
Asegure con treinta y seis Tornillos Philtruss #6 x 5/8"
(ZB). Vea la Figura 13a.

14. Glue all dowels in this step = Pegue todas las Clavijas en
este paso.

Coloque el Frente de un cajon pequeiio (J) hacia abajo en
una superficie protegida limpia. Extienda una delgada
capa de pegamento en los orificios para las clavijas del
Frente del cajon pequefio (J). Las ranuras en la parte
interior del Frente del cajon pequefio (J) deben alinearse
con las ranuras en el interior del Lado izquierdo del cajon
pequefio (G) y el Lado derecho del cajon pequeiio (H).
Inserte las clavijas de ambos lados del cajon en los
orificios del Frente del cajon pequeiio (J). Utilizando los
orificios perforados como guia, fije con cuatro Tornillos
de cabeza troncoconica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC). Vea la Figura
14. Repita este paso para los otros cajones pequefios.

15. Glue all dowels in this step = Pegue todas las Clavijas en
este paso.

Coloque el Frente de un cajon grande (N) hacia abajo en
una superficie protegida limpia. Extienda una delgada
capa de pegamento en los orificios para las clavijas del
Frente del cajon grande (N). Las ranuras en la parte
interior del Frente del cajon grande (N) deben alinearse
con las ranuras en el interior del Lado izquierdo del cajon
grande (K) y el Lado derecho del cajon grande (L). Inserte
las clavijas de ambos lados del cajon en los orificios del
Frente del cajon grande (N). Utilizando los orificios
perforados como guia, fije con cuatro Tornillos de cabeza
troncoconica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC). Vea la Figura 15. Repita
este paso para los otros cajones grandes.

16. En todos los cajones, deslice los Fondos del cajon (O) en
las ranuras asegurandose de que encajen bien contra el
frente de los ensambles de los cajones. Vea la Figura 16.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Inserte el borde inferior ranurado de la Parte posterior

del cajon pequeiio (I) en el Fondo del cajon (O). Alinee
los extremos con los lados. Utilizando los orificios ya
perforados como guia, fije con cuatro Tornillos de cabeza
troncoconica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC). Repita este paso para los
otros cajones pequefios. Vea la Figura 17.

Inserte el borde inferior ranurado de la Parte posterior

del cajon grande (M) en el Fondo del cajon (O). Alinee
los extremos con los lados. Utilizando los orificios ya
perforados como guia, fije con cuatro Tornillos de cabeza
troncoconica #8 x 1-3/16" (ZC). Repita este paso para los
otros cajones grandes. Vea la Figura 18.

Coloque los cajones con el lado abierto hacia abajo.
Cuadre los cajones midiendo las esquinas opuestas. Las
mediciones deben ser iguales. Si no lo son, sostenga el
cajon por las esquinas de la linea mas larga y presionelas
hasta que cuadren. Vea la figura 19. Las correderas de los
cajones tienen una pestafia. Coloque las correderas con la
pestafia sobre la parte inferior del lado del cajon. Las
correderas deberian estar alineadas con la parte trasera del
Frente del cajon (J/N) con las ruedas en la parte trasera.
Las correderas se extenderan mas alla de la parte posterior
del cajon. Fije las Correderas del cajon (Lado izquierdo
del cajon DL) Y4 y (Lado derecho del cajon DR) Y3 con
los ensambles del cajon con Tornillos de corte sesgado #6
x 1/2" (ZA). Vea la Figura 19a.

Asegure las Perillas (ZK) insertando dos Tornillos
mecanicos de 4x32mm (ZG) a través de los orificios en el
Frente del cajon (J/N) y ajuste. Vea la Figura 20.

Coloque la caja de forma vertical. Instale los dos
ensambles del cajon grande en las posiciones inferiores.
Instale los cuatro ensambles del cajon pequeiio en las
posiciones restantes. Levante la comoda hasta su
ubicacion final. Empujar, tirar o arrastrar podria dafiar el
pie del centro. Para nivelar la unidad, gire los Tornillos
ajustables (W, X) que se encuentran en la parte inferior de
los Ensambles de pie.



No. de modele

/\ AVERTISSEMENT!

Des blessures sérieuses ou fatales par écrasement
peuvent survenir si le meuble bascule. Pour aider a
empécher le basculement:

® |nstallez les articles les plus lourds dans les

N\ [ ol
tiroirs inférieurs.
COmmOde a SlX ® A moins qu'il ne soit congu spécifiquement a cette
fin, ne pas placer de télévision ou d'autres objets
lourds sur le dessus de ce produit.

[ J [ J [ J
I erlrS Summlt ® Ne laissez jamais d'enfants grimper ou se
suspendre aux tiroirs, a la porte ou aux étageres.

Instructions d’assemblage ® Ne jamais ouvrir plus d'un tiroir a la fois.
L'utilisation de dispositifs de retenue de

basculement peut réduire le risque de
basculement mais ne I'éliminera pas.

A REMARQUES IMPORTANTE:

® Pour usage ménanger normal seulement. N’est pas recommandé
pour usage commercial.

@ Ne pas monter, s’asseoir ni se mettre debout sur cet article
d’ameublement.

@® Ne pas déplacer cet article d’ameublement s’il est chargé.
Le décharger avant de le déplacer.

@® Ne pas surcharger les tiroirs de cet article d’ameublement.

3 O
?D ® Avant de charger ou de déplacer cet article d’ameublement,

vérifier si toutes les vis et tous les supports sont solidement attachés.
I ﬁ: /S/O/ ® Pour une stabilité maximum, fixez I’unité au mur a 1’aide
du petit outillage fourni, en suivant les instructions.

o gj/gr ® Lisez completement les instructions et les Conseils de Finition
o ’/J avant de commencer le montage.
<

® Conservez les panneaux: 1- dans leur boite; 2- a des températures
variant entre 40°F et 90°F (non sur un sol en ciment froid,
éventuellement humide).

Félicitations! ® Inspectez régulierement votre meuble, pour voir si les pieces

se décollent ou si les vis se desserrent ou si vous remarquez

tout autre probleme risquant d’affecter la stabilité du meuble.

Resserrez ou réparez au besoin.

Ce joli meuble s’integrera agréablement a votre intérieur.
Pourobtenir des résultats optimum, commencez par lire les
Instructions de Montage et le Conseils de Finition avant

de commencer votre projet. LE MODELE EST SUJET A CHANGEMENTS SANS PREAVIS.

‘ﬁ' Appelez-nous d’abord! Ne retournez pas cet article au magasin.

Politique de service apres-vente: Nous remplacerons toute ~ Pour commander: 11 vous faut fournir le numéro de modele du

piece défectueuse, manquante ou endommagée pendant meuble (dans le coin supérieur gauche de cette page), la lettre
I’assemblage. Veuillez communiquer directement avec le correspondant a la piece, le code de production, la quantité souhaitée,
département du service a la clientele Whittier Wood Products  le motif du remplacement, votre nom complet, adresse et numéro

par téléphone, télécopieur, courrier ou courriel pour le de téléphone.

remplacement d'une piece.

Heures: Notre aimable personnel du service a la clientele est  Les piéces sont expédiées de notre usine a Eugene, Oregon, en un
disponible du lundi au vendredi de 7 h 00 & 17 h 00 (heure du  ou deux jours ouvrables a partir de la réception de votre demande.
Pacifique). Vous pouvez laisser un message 24 heures par jour, Il faut compter entre cing et dix jours ouvrables pour la livraison.
sept jours par semaine.

800-653-3336 - A extérieur des Etats-Unis ou du Canada: 541-687-0213 « Télécopie: 541-687-2060
www.whittierwood.com ¢ Case postale 2827 » Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

W}littie]:m Code produit:
WOOdiE P.O. Box 2827

FURNITURE Eugene, OR 97402 USA 02/11




3703Wa Commode a Six Tiroirs Summit

Nomenclature des piéces
Veuillez identifier les picces et vérifier que les quantités regues correspondent a la quantité indiquée sur la liste.
S’il faut remplacer une piece, consulter la lettre qui figure ci-dessous et le nom de ’article

Qté Qté
A Panneau sup€rieur ............ccecueereennnnn. 1 Y  Coulisse de tiroir ........cecuveueenneene. 6 jeus
B Panneau gauche..........cccocvevieniennnn. 1 Y1 Coulisse de tiroir
C  Panneau droit......c.ccoeceevieieniericniennens 1 (Coté droit du meuble) ..........coeeeee. 6
D Dormant........ccccoocveviriienieiinieeeene 2 Y2 Coulisse de tiroir
E  Panneau inférieur.............cc.ccceeevrennn. 1 (Coté gauche du meuble).................... 6
F Cadre inférieur...........ccccovevevveieneennnns 1 Y3 Coulisse de tiroir
G Petit panneau de tiroir gauche............ 4 (Coté droit du tiroir) ........cceevuveeeveennenn. 6
H  Petit panneau de tiroir droit................ 4 Y4 Coulisse de tiroir
I Petit fond de tiroir .......ccoevuveevvennennnen. 4 (Coté gauche du tiroir) ........cceceeeeeenees 6
J Petit panneau avant du tiroir............... 4 ZA Visatéte évidéeno 6 x 1/2 po.......... 66
K Grand panneau de tiroir gauche ......... 2 ZB  Vis Philtruss no 6 x 5/8 po................ 36
L Grand panneau de tiroir droit ............. 2 ZC Vis atéte cylindrique
M  Grand fond de tiroir.........c..ccceeeuveenneen. 2 N0 8 X 1-3/16 PO ceveeeeieieiee, 88
N Grand panneau avant du tiroir............ 2 ZD Vis a téte cylindrique
O  Fond de tiroir......c.ccceeveveeeieeieieennne. 6 N0 8 X 1-3/4 PO e, 4
P Panneau arri€re.........ccoocveevveeiiennnnen. 2 ZE Visnoire no 8 X 1-5/8 pO.....cccccueenne. 10
Q  Séparateur.........cccceevevieeiiienieeieenen, 1 ZG Visamétaux 4 x 32 mm................... 12
R Support arriere.........ccceveeverienennenne. 2 ZH Cheville en bois 1/4 po x 1-1/4 po
S Pied...cooooieiiee e 4 (INSEIER) .ot 28
T  Piedcentral.........ccoooooiii 1 Z1  Cheville en bois 3/8 po x 1-1/2 po
U  Ecrou a griffes (insére)..........cceeueenee. 5 O 18 (12 insérée)
V  Boulon de cintre (inséré).................... 5 7ZJ  Ecrou a insertion (insérg) ................... 5
W Petite coulisse réglable (installée)...... 4 ZK Bouton en bois
X Coulisse réglable (installée)................ 1 (avec écrou a insertion) .................... 12

TR  Systéme anti-basculement........... 2 jeus

Instructions d’assemblage

Outils Nécessaires: Tournevis cruciforme, Colle a bois, Maillet ou Marteau rembourré, Métre ruban

1. Glue all dowels in this step = Collez toutes les chevilles a 2. Les panneaux latéraux sont munis de petits trous pré-
cette étape. perforés a proximité du bord avant et du bord arri¢re pour
Etalez une fine couche de colle dans les 3 trous de cheville aligner les coulisses. Fixez les Coulisses de tiroir (Coté
situés aux extrémités du Panneau gauche (B) et du gauche du meuble - CL) Y2 avec des vis a téte évidée no 6
Panneau droit (C). Insérez les 3 chevilles en bois (ZI) dans x 1/2 po (ZA) au Panneau gauche (B) en insérant les vis
chaque panneau latéral comme I'illustre la Figure 1 et dans les petits trous des coulisses et dans les petits trous
tapez légerement & I'aide d'un marteau rembourré. Essuyez pré-perforés du panneau gauche. Insérez une autre vis
rapidement tout exces de colle. dans le petit trou de coulisse. Voir Figure 2. Répétez la

procédure pour le Panneau droit (C) avec les Coulisses de
Sur le bord inférieur, les panneaux latéraux tiroir (Coté droit du meuble CR) Y1.

sont marqués d'un «L» pour Gauche et d’un
«R» pour Droit.

Les coulisses de tiroir sont marquées au centre des
roues avec un «L» pour Gauche et d'un «R» pour
Droit. Ou elles sont marquées a environ 3 pouces de la
roue avec : «CL» pour Coté gauche du meuble et «DL»
pour Coté gauche du tiroir; «CR» pour Coté droit du
meuble et «kDR» pour Coté droit du tiroir.
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3. Top end = L'extrémité supérieure

Dowels are closer to the outer edges = Chevilles sont
plus proches des bords extérieurs

Le Séparateur (Q) est marqué «Back» sur le bord arriere.
I1 est également muni de petits trous pré-perforés a
I’intérieur et a I’extérieur des cotés pour faciliter
I’alignement des coulisses. Comme I’illustre la Figure 3,
positionnez le Séparateur (Q) avec la marque «Back» a
l'arriere et faisant face aux chevilles le plus loin a gauche.
Fixez les Coulisses de tiroir (Coté gauche du meuble) Y2
avec des vis a téte évidée no 6 x 1/2 po (ZA) en insérant
les vis dans les petits trous situés dans les coulisses et dans
les petits trous pré-perforés situés dans le Séparateur (Q).
Voir Figure 3.

Top end = L'extrémité supérieure

Dowels are closer to the outer edges = Chevilles sont
plus proches des bords extérieurs

Faites pivoter le Séparateur (Q) comme l'illustre la Figure
4. En utilisant la procédure de 1’Etape 3, fixez les
Coulisses de tiroir (Coté droit du meuble) Y1 avec des vis
a téte évidées no 6 x 1/2 po (ZA). Lorsque les coulisses
sont attachées des deux cotés du Séparateur (Q), toutes les
roues doivent étre orientées dans la méme direction.

Top end = L'extrémité supérieure
Dowels are closer to the outer edges = Chevilles sont
plus proches des bords extérieurs

Positionnez le Séparateur (Q) en plagant I’extrémité vers
le haut. Voir Figure 5. Avec les encoches orientées vers
I’intérieur, insérez les chevilles du séparateur dans les
trous centraux des Dormants (D). Ne collez pas.

Tapez avec un maillet en caoutchouc. Positionnez les
Dormants (D) de maniére a toucher les bords extérieurs du
séparateur. Les Dormants doivent étre paralléles entre eux
et perpendiculaires au Séparateur (Q). En utilisant les
trous pré-perforés dans les Dormants comme guides, fixez
solidement avec 2 vis noires no 8 x 1-5/8 po (ZE).

Voir Figure 5.

. Retournez I’ensemble Séparateur/Dormant. Insérez les
chevilles du Séparateur/Dormant dans le Panneau inférieur
(E). Ne collez pas. Tapez avec un maillet en caoutchouc.
En utilisant les trous pré-perforés comme guides, fixez
solidement avec 2 vis noires no 8 x 1-5/8 po (ZE).

Voir Figures 6 et 6a.

7. Glue all dowels in this step = Collez toutes les chevilles a

cette étape.

Placez le Panneau gauche (B) face vers le bas sur une
surface propre et protégée. Voir Figure 7. Etalez une fine
couche de colle dans les 5 trous de cheville du Panneau
gauche (B). Insérez la cheville du Support arriere (R) dans
le trou central pres du bord arriere. Tapez avec un marteau
rembourré. Insérez les chevilles de I’ensemble du
Dormant/Panneau inférieur/Séparateur dans les trous de
cheville de I’ensemble du Panneau gauche/Support arriére.
La cheville du Support arriere (R) s’agencera dans le trou
de cheville situé a I’arriére du Séparateur (Q). Voir Figure
7a. Tapez en place a ’aide d’un marteau rembourré. Fixez
solidement le Panneau inférieur (E) au Panneau gauche
(B) avec 2 vis a téte cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC).
Fixez solidement les Dormants (D) au Panneau gauche (B)
avec 2 vis a téte cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/4 po (ZD).

Voir Figure 7.

. Glue all dowels in this step = Collez toutes les chevilles a

cette étape.

Placez le Panneau droit (C) sur une surface propre et
protégée comme l'illustre la Figure 8. Etalez une fine
couche de colle dans les 5 trous de cheville. Insérez la
cheville du Support arriere (R) dans le trou central pres du
bord arriére. Voir Figure 8a. Insérez les chevilles de la
structure dans les trous et tapez légeérement avec un
marteau rembourré. En utilisant les trous pré-perforés
comme guides, fixez solidement le Panneau inférieur (E)
au Panneau droit (C) avec 2 vis a téte cylindrique no 8 x
1-3/16 po (ZC) et aux Dormants (D) avec 2 vis a téte
cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/4 po (ZD).

. Edge band = Bande de bord

Profiled front edge = Bord avant profilé

Avec le bord profilé orienté vers 1’avant, placez le
Panneau supérieur (A) face vers le bas sur une surface
propre et protégée. Avec la bande de bord orientée vers
l'avant, fixez l'ensemble de la structure au Panneau
supérieur en insérant les chevilles de la structure dans les
trous de cheville du Panneau supérieur (A). Ne collez pas.
Tapez légérement avec un marteau rembourré. En utilisant
les trous pré-perforés comme guides, fixez solidement la
structure au panneau supérieur avec 16 vis a téte
cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC). Voir Figure 9.

10. Profiled front edge = Bord avant profilé

Avec le bord profilé orienté vers 1’avant, placez le Cadre
inférieur (F) sur les chevilles de la structure et tapez
légérement avec un marteau rembourré. Dans les 6 trous
extérieurs du Cadre inférieur (F), insérez 6 vis noires no 8
x 1-5/8 po (ZE). Voir Figure 10.

Page 3 — 3703Wa FR — 02/11



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Glue all dowels in this step = Collez toutes les chevilles

a cette étape.

Dans les 18 trous intérieurs du Cadre inférieur (F), insérez
18 vis a téte cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC).

Voir Figure 11.

Vissez les Pieds (S) dans les coins du Cadre inférieur (F).
Vissez le Pied central (T) dans le Panneau inférieur (E).
Voir Figure 12.

Placez la structure face vers le bas sur une surface propre
et protégée. Pour s’assurer que le meuble est bien droit,
mesurez la distance entre les coins oppos€s comme
l'illustré la Figure 13. Si les mesures différent, tapez
légérement sur un coin avec un marteau rembourré jusqu’a
I’égalité des longueurs. Positionnez le Panneaux arriére
(P) dans l'endroit réservé a cet effet. Vérifiez qu’il
s’agence bien sous le coté arriere de la partie supérieure et
aussi de droite & gauche. Fixez avec 36 vis Philtruss no 6 x
5/8 po (ZB). Voir Figure 13a.

Glue all dowels in this step = Collez toutes les chevilles
a cette étape.

Placez le Petit panneau avant du tiroir (J) face vers le bas
sur une surface propre et protégée. Etalez une fine couche
de colle dans les trous de cheville du Petit panneau avant
du tiroir (J). Les rainures a I’intérieur du Petit panneau
avant du tiroir (J) doivent étre alignées avec les rainures a
I’intérieur du Petit panneau de tiroir gauche (G) et du Petit
panneau de tiroir droit (H). Insérez les chevilles des deux
panneaux de tiroirs latéraux dans les trous du Petit
panneau avant du tiroir (J). En utilisant les petits trous
perforés comme guides, fixez solidement avec 4 vis a téte
cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC). Voir Figure 14.
Répétez la procédure pour les autres petits tiroirs.

Glue all dowels in this step = Collez toutes les chevilles

a cette étape.

Placez le Grand panneau avant du tiroir (N) face vers le
bas sur une surface propre et protégée. Etalez une fine
couche de colle dans les trous de cheville du Grand
panneau avant du tiroir (N). Les rainures a I’intérieur du
Grand panneau avant du tiroir (N) doivent étre alignées
avec les rainures a I’intérieur du Grand panneau de tiroir
gauche (K) et du Grand panneau de tiroir droit (L). Insérez
les chevilles des deux panneaux de tiroirs latéraux dans les
trous du Grand panneau avant du tiroir (N). En utilisant les
petits trous perforés comme guides, fixez solidement avec
4 vis a téte cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC). Voir Figure
15. Répétez la procédure pour I’autre grand tiroir.
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16. Pour tous les tiroirs, faites glisser le Fond de tiroir (O)

dans les rainures et vérifiez qu’il s’agence bien contre la
partie avant du tiroir. Voir Figure 16.

17. Insérez le bord inférieur rainuré du Petit panneau arriére

de tiroir (I) dans le Fond de tiroir (O). Alignez les extrémi-
tés avec les cotés. En utilisant les trous pré-perforés
comme guides, fixez solidement avec 4 vis a téte cylin-
drique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC). Répétez la procédure pour
les autres petits tiroirs. Voir Figure 17.

18. Insérez le bord inférieur rainuré du Grand panneau arriere

de tiroir (M) dans le Fond de tiroir (O). Alignez les
extrémités avec les cotés. En utilisant les trous pré-
perforés comme guides, fixez solidement avec 4 vis a téte
cylindrique no 8 x 1-3/16 po (ZC). Répétez la procédure
pour I"autre grand tiroir. Voir Figure 18.

19. Placez les tiroirs ouverts vers le bas. Pour s’assurer que les

tiroirs sont bien droits, mesurez les coins opposés. Les
mesures doivent étre égales. Si elles ne le sont pas, tenez
le tiroir par les coins de la mesure la plus longue et serrez
les coins jusqu’a formation d’un angle droit. Voir Figure
19. Les coulisses de tiroirs forment un dépassement.
Positionnez les coulisses avec ce dépassement sur la partie
inférieure du c6té latéral du tiroir. Les coulisses doivent
toucher I’arriere du Panneau avant du tiroir (J/N) avec les
roues a I’arriére. Les coulisses s'é¢tendent au-dela de
l'arriére du tiroir. Fixez les Coulisses de tiroir (Panneau de
tiroir gauche DL) Y4 et (Panneau de tiroir droit DR) Y3 a
I’ensemble du tiroir avec des vis a téte évidée no 6 x 1/2
po (ZA). Voir Figure 19a.

20. Fixez solidement les boutons (ZK) en insérant 2 vis a

métaux 4 x 32 mm (ZG) dans les trous situés dans le
Panneau avant du Tiroir (J/N). Voir Figure 20.

21. Mettez la commode a I’endroit. Installez les deux grands

tiroirs dans 1’espace du bas. Installez les quatre petits
tiroirs dans 1’espace restant. Soulevez la commode dans
I’espace souhaité. Pousser, tirer ou trainer la commode
pourrait endommager le pied central. Pour niveler le
meuble, tournez les Coulisses réglables (W, X) situées en
bas des pieds.



Instrucciones para colocar correas anti-caidas en muebles

Antes de comenzar con el armado, identifique cada parte y asegurese de que las cantidades recibidas coincidan
con lo que aparece en esta lista. Si necesita reemplazar una pieza, comuniquese con el servicio de atencién al cliente de
Whittier Wood Furniture y consulte la siguiente lista para obtener el nombre y letra de la misma.

T1 — Sujetador T2 — Correa T3 —#8 x 2" T4 — #8 x 1" Tornillo
—Qty. 2 de sujecion de Tornillo negro de cabeza
Nylon — Qty. 1 —Qty. 2 redonda — Qty. 2

Pull the Nylon Restraint Strap (T2) tight so there is no slack. =
Jale firmemente de la correa de sujecion de Nylon para que no quede floja. Pull tight. = Jale firmemente.

Coloque la unidad en la ubicacion deseada. Coloque un taco en la pared detras de la unidad. Fije un sujetador
(T1) al taco de la pared con los tornillos negros #8 x 2" (T3). Vea la Figura 1. Fije un segundo sujetador a la
unidad con los tornillos de cabeza redonda #8 x 1" (T4). Vea la Figura 2. Junte ambos sujetadores con la correa
de sujeciéon de Nylon (T2). Jale firmemente de la correa de sujecion de Nylon (T2) para que no quede floja. Vea
las Figuras 3 y 4. Si no puede colocar un taco, compre los articulos de ferreteria adecuados para el montaje

en el tipo de pared que tenga y asegure la unidad.

NOTA: Si recibié dos correas anti-caidas con sus articulos de ferreteria, coloque dos tacos

detras de la unidad y ajuste ambas correas (una en cada taco) conforme estas instrucciones.

Si no puede colocar dos tacos en la pared, compre los articulos de ferreteria adecuados para

el montaje en el tipo de pared que tiene y asegure la unidad.

A menos que esté especificamente disenado para adaptarse, no
coloque televisores ni otros objetos pesados sobre la parte superior
de este producto.

Instructions du dispositif de retenue de basculement du meuble

Avant de commencer le montage, identifier chaque piéce et s’assurer que les quantités des éléments regus
correspondent a ce qui est sur la liste. Si vous devez remplacer une piéce, contactez le service a la clientéle
de Whittier Wood Furniture en vous référant a la liste ci-dessous pour le nom et le code de lettre.

T1 — Attache T2 — Sangle T3 —#8x2" T4 —#8 x 1" Vis a
- Qty. 2 de retenue en Vis noire téte cylindrique
nylon — Qty. 1 —-Qty. 2 bombée — Qty. 2

Pull the Nylon Restraint Strap (T2) tight so there is no slack. =
Tirez la sangle de retenue en nylon de fagon a n'avoir aucun jeu. Pull tight. = Tirez

Installez I'unité a I'endroit désiré. Localisez un montant dans le mur, derniére I'unité. Fixez une attache (T1) au
montant a l'aide de vis noires numéro 8 x 2 po (T3). Voir la figure 1. Fixez la seconde attache a I'unité a I'aide de
vis a téte cylindrique bombée numéro 8 x 1 po (T4). Voir la figure 2. Raccordez les deux attaches avec la sangle
de retenue en nylon (T2). Tirez la sangle de retenue en nylon (T2) de fagon a n'avoir aucun jeu. Voir les figures

3 et 4. Si vous ne pouvez localiser de montant, faites I'achat de fixations murales adéquates selon votre type de
mur et fixez I'unité solidement.

REMARQUE : Si deux dispositifs de retenue de basculement ont été déposés dans votre emballage,
localisez deux montants derriére I'unité et fixez-y les deux dispositifs (un sur chaque montant mural) selon
les présentes instructions. Si vous ne pouvez localiser deux montants muraux, faites I'achat de fixations
murales adéquates selon votre type de mur et fixez I'unité solidement.

A moins qu'il ne soit congu spécifiquement a cette fin, ne pas placer
de télévision ou d'autres objets lourds sur le dessus de ce produit.

Sp._Fr_Tipping_Restraint — 01/10



Whittier . . _ _
Woodid® Finishing Hints

FURNITURE

Choosing the Finish:
1.

4,
5.

Basic
Choose a finish that will meet your expectations for the product you are . .
finishing. Are you matching existing furniture or do you want a “natural” Eqmpment.
finish? Is the piece to be functional, decorative or both? The answers (] Rubber gloves
to these questions may affect the type of finish you choose.

Use products of the same brand to ensure compatibility of products.

ALWAYS follow the stain manufacturer’s instructions. Alder is a porous [ Paper towels
wood and looks best when following the finishing instructions for | [ Q-tips
softwoods.

L] Rags

We recommend using a wood conditioner under oil base stains. L Tack cloth

Work in a well ventilated and well lit area. [ Drop cloth

Getting Started:
1.

L] Paint brushes

] . L . (bristle and foam)
Assembly Instructions may contain special finishing information

for that item. Read both the Assembly Instructions and these Finishing [1#220 & #320
Hints completely before beginning. sandpaper

Sand the entire piece, using #220 grit sandpaper. Sand with the grain | [] Mineral spirits
of the wood on flat surfaces and opposite the grain on turnings. Some
parts are plywood. Be careful not to sand through the veneer. End grain
(table top ends, seat edges, grooves on turnings, etc.) accepts more
stain. Extra sanding in these areas with a #320 grit sandpaper will reduce
stain absorption, creating a more evenly stained piece.

L] Masking Tape

When sanding is completed, wipe the surface of your furniture with a cloth or tack rag. Make sure
the item is free of dust before proceeding.

For most products, we recommend preparing and staining the wood prior to assembly. Due to the
assembly procedures for chairs, rockers and stools, we recommend assembling these items prior
to finishing.

If you do choose to finish chairs, rockers or stools prior to assembily, it isimperative that you protect
the ends of dowels and spindles, and the mortise holes where the wood is joined, from finishing
products. Use masking tape around the ends, being careful to cover only the section that will be
inserted (remove the tape after the finish has dried and before the furniture is assembled). Wood
glue will not bond if finishing products are present. If you do get finishing product in these areas,
it must be removed to ensure proper bonding.

If glue is used in assembly of your furniture, remove any excess glue spots or drips before finish-
ing. Wood surfaces with glue WILL NOT accept stains, and will leave a light spot. To remove glue,
wipe off as much as possible while wet, then lightly sand the surface until the remaining glue is
removed.

Gluing Hints:

These are general hints. Refer to the instruction sheet for detailed information
on gluing your specific product. Your unit may not need glue.

. We strongly recommend that you first lay out all the parts and familiarize yourself with how they fit

together before assembling with glue. Glue will set up quickly and can cause damage to the parts
if you try to reposition any that have been assembled incorrectly.

Glue usually takes several hours to cure (or harden) but it will sometimes set up, or grab, in several
seconds. Therefore, once you begin final assembly, be sure to proceed quickly and diligently.



Gluing Hints (cont.)

3.

We recommend that you use a good wood glue, such as Elmer’s Wood Glue or White Glue, Tite-
bond Wood Glue or the equivalent; unless the instructions call for a special type such as a slow
drying epoxy glue. Carefully read the glue manufacturer’s label and follow all instructions.

Be sure the holes are clear of any dust so the glue will have a clean surface to adhere to. Blowing
in the holes before gluing is recommended, but be sure to protect your eyes.

Avoid getting glue on surfaces to be finished! Most stains or finishes will not penetrate where
glue has been spilled. Wet glue can be wiped off with a damp cloth. Follow with a light sanding of
the area to ensure a proper finish.

Do not over glue! It is important to apply an even coat inside all holes and slots. Use a small dowel
or pencil to spread glue evenly around the inside of the holes. Because of the fit of the spindles or
dowels in the holes, the spindle or dowel pushes glue to the bottom of the hole. If too much glue is
used, it will fill the hole and not allow the spindle or dowel to go all the way in.

Staining:

. Read and follow label directions. Stir stain well before starting.

Test stain on an inconspicuous spot on your project, or use the sample chip if one is provided. The
sample chip must be sanded in the same way as your furniture kit to ensure the piece will accept
the stain similarly. Put at least one coat of your top coat over the stain sample, as it also affects the
look of the stain. Test every type of wood that is in your kit. Some of our products include more
than one type of wood, which may react differently to the stain color. Sample chips for the differ-
ent woods may be included. It may be necessary to add a second coat of stain to lighter woods to
match the darker woods in your Kit.

Apply stain with a poly brush or lint-free cloth. Apply stain over a small area and wipe off excess.
Working in small areas will make the color easier to control.

Q-tips are ideal for hard to reach areas.
Allow to dry thoroughly before proceeding.

Applying the Top Coat:

No top coat is required if using paint.

. Always read and follow all label directions. Stir your finish coat gently, do not shake. It will cre-

ate bubbles that are hard to remove.

. All surfaces (including the underside of table tops and inside drawers) must be sealed with at

least one layer of a top coat. This will help minimize wood swelling, shrinkage, warping and cup-
ping due to changes in moisture content or temperature.

We recommend that you apply a minimum of two coats when using polyurethane or varnish
(especially on all table top and work surfaces). Sand lightly between coats using a #320 grit
sandpaper or 00 steel wool for the smoothest possible finish.

Some water-based finishes tend to raise the grain slightly. This can be easily controlled with this
sanding step. However, do not use steel wool when using water-based finishes. Strands of steel
fiber caught in the wood can cause rust spots when coated with any water-based product.

Painting:

. For best results when painting, first coat the wood with a primer. An oil based primer would be best

for a smooth finish. If you do not wish to use a solvent based primer, a water based primer would
work almost as well.

Buy a quality brand paint. You may use a satin, semi-gloss, or gloss sheen. Apply a second coat
for a smooth finish. Lightly sand between coats using a #320 grit sandpaper, so that the second
coat will bond well. Repeat as desired.

Since there is such a variation between paint manufacturers, refer to your paint supplier for specific

advice on using the paint that you purchase.
Rev. 9/07
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